Various School Improvements (Feb. 2015)……………….…….………..….10,390,000$ 984,700$

Various School Improvements (Jan. 2017)……………….…….………..….23,697,989 11,065,000

Various School Improvements (Feb. 2018)……………….…….………..….3,828,000 1,100,300

Subtotal Schools…………………………………….…….………..….37,915,989$ 13,150,000$

Rock St & Welches Pt. Pump Stations (Feb 2015)……………….6,934,670$ 2,150,000$

Edgefield Ave Sewer Pipe Lining (Feb. 2016)………………………………………………2,291,050 65,000

Beaver Brook Wastewater Plant (Feb. 2016) ………………………………………………700,150 45,000

Viscount Drive Sanitary Sewer (Feb. 2018) ………………………………………………2,600,000 1,500,000

Subtotal Sewers……………………………….…….………..………..12,525,870$ 3,760,000$

Totals…………………………………………….…….………..………..116,265,114$ 23,280,000$

Capital Leases

On November 15, 2017, the City entered into a tax-exempt lease purchase agreement in the amount of
$1,603,515 for a microgrid generator. The maturity date of the lease is November 15, 2033.

Other Obligations

The City has no other obligations.

36

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule 1

As of November 5, 2018
(Pro-Forma)

Cumulative

Year General Total Principal

Ended Principal Interest Total Purpose Schools Sewer This Issue Total Retired

2019 -$ 2,356,934$ 2,356,934$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 0.00%

2020 10,440,000 4,507,128 14,947,128 655,000 230,000 165,000 1,050,000 11,490,000 7.79%

2021 10,055,000 4,084,163 14,139,163 655,000 230,000 165,000 1,050,000 11,105,000 15.31%

2022 9,880,000 3,639,438 13,519,438 655,000 230,000 165,000 1,050,000 10,930,000 22.72%

2023 9,765,000 3,195,713 12,960,713 655,000 230,000 165,000 1,050,000 10,815,000 30.05%

2024 9,345,000 2,795,219 12,140,219 650,000 230,000 170,000 1,050,000 10,395,000 37.09%

2025 8,950,000 2,437,016 11,387,016 650,000 230,000 170,000 1,050,000 10,000,000 43.87%

2026 8,730,000 2,111,763 10,841,763 650,000 230,000 170,000 1,050,000 9,780,000 50.49%

2027 8,385,000 1,810,088 10,195,088 650,000 230,000 170,000 1,050,000 9,435,000 56.89%

2028 8,050,000 1,521,706 9,571,706 650,000 230,000 170,000 1,050,000 9,100,000 63.05%

2029 7,730,000 1,258,925 8,988,925 650,000 230,000 170,000 1,050,000 8,780,000 69.00%

2030 7,030,000 1,018,819 8,048,819 650,000 230,000 170,000 1,050,000 8,080,000 74.48%

2031 6,290,000 793,244 7,083,244 655,000 230,000 170,000 1,055,000 7,345,000 79.46%

2032 5,630,000 592,394 6,222,394 655,000 230,000 170,000 1,055,000 6,685,000 83.99%

2033 4,850,000 422,900 5,272,900 655,000 230,000 170,000 1,055,000 5,905,000 87.99%

2034 3,680,000 289,388 3,969,388 655,000 230,000 170,000 1,055,000 4,735,000 91.20%

2035 2,880,000 189,656 3,069,656 655,000 230,000 170,000 1,055,000 3,935,000 93.86%

2036 2,160,000 112,909 2,272,909 655,000 230,000 170,000 1,055,000 3,215,000 96.04%

2037 1,745,000 54,075 1,799,075 655,000 230,000 170,000 1,055,000 2,800,000 97.94%

2038 930,000 13,950 943,950 655,000 230,000 170,000 1,055,000 1,985,000 99.29%

2039 - - - 655,000 230,000 170,000 1,055,000 1,055,000 100.00%

Total…………..126,525,000$ 33,205,426$ 159,730,426$ 13,065,000$ 4,600,000$ 3,380,000$ 21,045,000$ 147,570,000$
1

Excludes outstanding Notes, long-term capital leases, clean water fund debt and Refunded Bonds.

This Issue - Pro-Forma

2
Excludes $10,170,000 in principal payments and $2,559,734 in interest payments from July 1, 2018 through November 5, 2018.

2

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

The following table of jurisdictions with boundaries overlapping or underlying City boundaries is based upon
information received by the City from sources specified below. The table does not reflect authorized but unissued
indebtedness of those jurisdictions. The City has not assumed responsibility to verify the information in the schedule

[…]

OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (2.74%) or
1 percentage point higher (4.74%) than the current discount rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.74%) (3.74%) (4.74%)

City Net OPEB Liability $ 209,695   $ 182,253   $ 160,050

A-58

CITY OF MILFORD, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017
(In Thousands)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower
(6.75% decreasing to 3.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.75% decreasing to 5.75%) than the
current healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates (7.75% 1% Increase

(6.75% decreasing decreasing to (8.75% decreasing
to 3.75%) 4.75%) to 5.75%)

City Net OPEB Liability $ 156,657   $ 182,253   $ 214,722

11. PENSION AND OPEB TRUST FUNDS COMBINING SCHEDULES

Combining Schedule of Net Position - Trust Funds

City
Pension  OPEB
 Trust   Trust
Funds  Fund Total

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,735   $ 33   $ 4,768

Investments:
   Corporate bonds 33,698  33,698
   U.S. government securities 4,859   4,859
   U.S. government agencies 12,403  12,403
   Marketable equity securities 119,410 119,410
   Alternative investments 121,282 121,282
   Mutual funds 37,174  6,023   43,197

Total investments 328,826 6,023   334,849

   Receivables 1   1
Total assets 333,562 6,056   339,618

Liabilities:
Accounts and other payables 68   68

Net Position:
   Restricted for Retirement Benefits  $ 333,494 $ 6,056   $ 339,550

A-59

CITY OF MILFORD, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017
(In Thousands)

Combining Schedules of Changes in Net Position - Trust Funds

City
Pension OPEB

Trust Trust
Funds Fund Total

Additions:
   Contributions:
   Plan members $ 2,736   $ $ 2,736
   Employer-current year 5,203   7,164   12,367
   Employer-additional 1   1
   Total contributions 7,939   7,165   15,104

   Miscellaneous 23   23

   Investment income (loss):
   Net change in fair value of investments 27,279   524   27,803
   Interest and dividends 10,825   56   10,881

38,104   580   38,684

   Less investment expense 2,920   17   2,937
   Net investment gain (loss) 35,184   563   35,747

   Total additions 43,146   7,728   50,874

Deductions:
   Benefit payments and withdrawals 24,717   6,664   31,381
   Administration 47   47
   Total deductions 24,764   6,664   31,428

Net Change 18,382   1,064   19,446

Net Position at Beginning of Year 315,112   4,992   320,104

Net Position at End of Year  $ 333,494   $ 6,056   $ 339,550

A-60

CITY OF MILFORD, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017
(In Thousands)

12. FUND BALANCE

Significant encumbrances at June 30, 2017 are contained in the table below in both the assigned and
committed categories of the General Fund.

Capital School Nonmajor
General Nonrecurring Facilities Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds Total
Fund balances:

Nonspendable:
Inventory  $ $ $ $ 23   $ 23
Prepaids 21   21

Restricted for:
Grants  360   360

Committed to:
Compensated absences 1,383   1,383
Sewer operations   3,844   3,844
General government 4,762   4,762
Education 1,746   1,746
Debt service 3,563   3,563
Community development 34   34

Assigned to:
Subsequent year's budget 5,000   5,000
Debt service 717   717
Encumbrances:
  General government  461   461
  Public safety  473   473
  Public services 274   274
  Health and welfare  26   26
  Education 2,797   2,797

Unassigned   25,605   (5,170)   (10,630)   (3,323)   6,482

Total Fund Balances   $ 36,757   $ (5,170)   $ (10,630)   $ 11,009   $ 31,966

Major encumbrances are reported in the assigned fund balance of the General Fund of $4,031.

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

On December 2, 2014, the City of Milford and Milford Power Company, LLC (the MPC) agreed to
extend their existing Property Tax Payment Agreement for a term of 10 years.  The initial agreement
was the result of an assessment appeal of the Grant Lists of 2001, 2002, 2003 and 2004.  Originally,
the assessment had been $183,073,530 generating over $5,000,000 in taxes.  (The assessment and
the taxes would have significantly decreased in future years due to depreciation of the personal